ELEVENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 1999 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 11-20, C.D.1, C.D.2 Public Law No. 11-8

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 10-120, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 10-122 and 10-144, by further amending section 1, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 10-122 and 10-144, for the purpose of modifying the use of certain funds appropriated therein, and by further amending section 6, as amended by Public Law No. 10-122, to change an allottee, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA: Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 10-120, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 10-122 and 10-144, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

> "Section 1. The sum of \$5,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1999, for the purpose of funding infrastructure and other projects and programs in the State of Chuuk. The funds appropriated under this section shall be apportioned as follows:

(1) Regional transportation projects
(which shall be deemed to come from
capital account funds available under
section 211 of the Compact of Free
Association)
(a) Ta airport paving and related
structures and equipment \$ 200,900 Veto
(b) Houk airport paving, including
acquisition of related structures and
equipment 250,000
(c) Chuuk International Airport
construction and repair 50,000

(e) Land Commission survey and office	
equipment supplemental funding	8,000
(f) School supplies and materials/	
vehicle for regional junior high schools	25,000
(4) Election District No. 1	950,000
(5) Election District No. 2	
(a) Election District No. 2	
leadership conference and travel	50,000
(b) Fono municipal public projects	30,000
(c) Pis Paneu municipal public	
projects	25,000
(d) Road construction and equipment.	125,000
(e) Social and economic development	
grants	520,000
(6) Election District No. 3	
(a) Economic and social development	
grants	700,000
(b) Educational and Health Trust	
Fund, which fund shall be maintained and	
invested by the Secretary of the Department	
of Finance and Administration, along with	
any interest or other income therein, none	
of which shall be withdrawn until after	
September 30, 2001, at which point it shall	
be available solely for health and	
education	
needs in Southern Namoneas\$	300,000
(7) Election District No. 4	

(a)	Economic and social development	
grants		500,000
(b)	Faichuk citizens living outside	
Election D:	istrict No. 4 - economic and	
social deve	elopment grants	100,000
(C)	Emergency relief grants	50,000
(d)	Crop damage relief or	
replanting		75,000
(e)	Election District No. 4	
leadership	conference and travel	75,000
(f)	Contractual services	50,000
(g)	Municipal Constitutional	
Convention		20,000
(h)	Special events	30,000
(i)	Youth sports and facilities	50,000
(8) Elec	tion District No. 5	
(a)	Economic and social development	
grants		570,000
(b)	Northwest Financial Services	
operations	and development loans\$	80,000"
Section 2. Section 6 of Public Law No. 10-120, as amended by		
Public Law No. 10-122, is hereby further amended to read as		

follows:

"Section 6. <u>Allotment and management of funds and lapse</u> <u>date</u>.

(1) All funds appropriated by this act shall be allotted, managed, administered, and accounted for in accordance with applicable law, including, but not

limited to, the Financial Management Act of 1979. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 1(3)(e) of this act shall be the Governor of the State of Chuuk or his designee. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 1(2) of this act shall be the Speaker of the Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 1(3)(a) of this act shall be the Director of the Department of Health Services. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 1(3)(c) of this act shall be the Assistant Director, Land Grant Program, Cooperative Extension Services, Chuuk State. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 1(3)(d) of this act shall be the Executive Director of the Chuuk Recreation Office. The allottee of the funds appropriated under sections 1(3)(f) and 1(3)(g) of this act shall be the Secretary of the Department of Health, Education and Social Affairs of the Federated States of Micronesia, or his designee. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 1(4) of this act shall be the Mortlocks Development Authority, or if the Mortlocks Development Authority shall be abolished, the Project Coordinator for the Mortlocks or his designee. The allottee of the funds appropriated under sections 1(5) and 1(3)(b) of this act shall be the Executive Director of the Northern Namoneas Development Authority, or if the Northern Namoneas Development Authority shall be abolished, the Northern Namoneas Project Coordinator or his designee.

The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 1(6) of this act shall be the Executive Director of the Southern Namoneas Development Authority. If the Southern Namoneas Development Authority shall be abolished pursuant to Chuuk State law, the Southern Namoneas Development Authority shall be deemed to be, and shall be treated as, a continuing entity for the purposes of this measure. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 1(7) of this act shall be the Mayor of Polle. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 1(8)(a) of this act shall be the Northwest Islands Project Coordinator or his designee. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 1(8)(b) of this act shall be the General Manager, Northwest Financial Services. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 2(1) of this act shall be the respective mayor of each municipality listed therein. The allottee of the funds appropriated under sections 2(2) through 2(8) of this act shall be the Governor of the State of Kosrae. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 2(9) of this act shall be the President of the Federated States of Micronesia, or the President's designee. The allottee of the funds appropriated under sections 4(1) through 4(7) and 4(9)through 4(18) of this act shall be the Governor of the State of Yap. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 4(8) of this act shall be the Speaker of the Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia. The

allottee of all other funds appropriated by this act shall be the President of the Federated States of Micronesia or the President's designee. In the event that the President designates the Vice President as allottee, the Vice President may designate a suballottee. The allottees shall be responsible for ensuring that these funds, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are used solely for the purpose specified in this act, and that no obligations are incurred in excess of the sum appropriated. No allottee of funds appropriated under section 2(1) of this act shall obligate funds without first consulting with the member of the Kosrae delegation to the Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia. _The allottee of funds set aside for projects in Pohnpei Election District No. 2 under section 3 of this act shall not obligate funds without first consulting with the member of the Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia representing that district, and said allottee shall obligate no more than ten percent of such funds for administrative costs.

(2) The authority of the allottees to obligate fundsappropriated by this act shall lapse as of September 30,2001."

Section 3. This act shall become law upon approval by the President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming law without such approval.

_____, 1999

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 11-20, C.D.1, C.D.2

Leo A. Falcam President Federated States of Micronesia